RFC 9627
The Layer Refresh Request (LRR) RTCP Feedback
Message
Abstract
This memo describes the RTCP Payload-Specific Feedback Message Layer Refresh Request (LRR),
which can be used to request a state refresh of one or more substreams of a layered media
stream. It also defines its use with several RTP payloads for scalable media formats.
Stream:

8. IANA Considerations
This document defines a new entry to the "Codec Control Messages" subregistry of the "Session
Description Protocol (SDP) Parameters" registry, according to the following data:
lrr
Layer Refresh Request Command
ccm
IDENTICAL-PER-PT
RFC 9627
This document also defines a new entry to the "FMT Values for PSFB Payload Types" subregistry
of the "Real-Time Transport Protocol (RTP) Parameters" registry, according to the following data:
LRR
Layer Refresh Request Command
10
RFC 9627
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
RFC 9627 LRR RTCP Feedback August 2024
Lennox, et al. Standards Track Page 11

, ,
, , , May 2017,
.
, , and ,
, , , August 2024,
.
9.2. Informative References
, , , , and ,
, , , November 2015,
.
, , , and ,
,
, , March 2017,
.
Schulzrinne, H. Casner, S. Frederick, R. V. Jacobson "RTP: A Transport
Protocol for Real-Time Applications" STD 64 RFC 3550 DOI 10.17487/RFC3550
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3550>
Ott, J. Wenger, S. Sato, N. Burmeister, C. J. Rey "Extended RTP Profile for
Real-time Transport Control Protocol (RTCP)-Based Feedback (RTP/AVPF)" RFC
4585 DOI 10.17487/RFC4585 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc4585>
Wenger, S. Chandra, U. Westerlund, M. B. Burman "Codec Control
Messages in the RTP Audio-Visual Profile with Feedback (AVPF)" RFC 5104 DOI
10.17487/RFC5104 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5104>
Crocker, D., Ed. P. Overell "Augmented BNF for Syntax Specifications:
ABNF" STD 68 RFC 5234 DOI 10.17487/RFC5234 <https://
Wenger, S. Wang, Y.-K. Schierl, T. A. Eleftheriadis "RTP Payload Format for
Scalable Video Coding" RFC 6190 DOI 10.17487/RFC6190 <https://
Westin, P. Lundin, H. Glover, M. Uberti, J. F. Galligan "RTP Payload Format
for VP8 Video" RFC 7741 DOI 10.17487/RFC7741 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7741>
Wang, Y.-K. Sanchez, Y. Schierl, T. Wenger, S. M. M. Hannuksela "RTP
Payload Format for High Efficiency Video Coding (HEVC)" RFC 7798 DOI
10.17487/RFC7798 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7798>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Zanaty, M. Berger, E. S. Nandakumar "Video Frame Marking RTP Header
Extension" RFC 9621 DOI 10.17487/RFC9621 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc9626>
Lennox, J. Gross, K. Nandakumar, S. Salgueiro, G. B. Burman, Ed. "A
Taxonomy of Semantics and Mechanisms for Real-Time Transport Protocol
(RTP) Sources" RFC 7656 DOI 10.17487/RFC7656 <https://
Wenger, S. Lennox, J. Burman, B. M. Westerlund "Using Codec Control
Messages in the RTP Audio-Visual Profile with Feedback with Layered Codecs"
RFC 8082 DOI 10.17487/RFC8082 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8082>
RFC 9627 LRR RTCP Feedback August 2024
Lennox, et al. Standards Track Page 12

[RFC9628] , , , , and ,
, , ,
August 2024, .
Lennox, J. Hong, D. Uberti, J. Holmer, S. M. Flodman "The Layer Refresh
Request (LRR) RTCP Feedback Message" RFC 9628 DOI 10.17487/RFC9628
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9628>
Authors' Addresses
Jonathan Lennox
Vidyo, Inc.